

## **OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION** JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M) 333/2014

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Office of DGP, Assam

Date of hearing : 02-06-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by **Chief Information Commissioner, Assam** 

## ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is absent without any information. The public authority is represented by:- (1) Upendra Nath Goswami, APS, Deputy Superintendent of Police, Assam Police Headquarters, Ulubari, Guwahati-7, and (2) Sri Paresh Borah, ASI of the same office..

The second appeal petition dated 9-12-2013 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the petitioner.

The AIGP (A) and PIO of Assam Police Headquarters, Ulubari, Guwahati submitted a written statement dated 27th May, 2016 stating that the RTI petition dated 24-7-2013 by Sri Dulal Bora was received in the office of DGP, Assam on 26-7-2013 and the required information was furnished to him on 26-8-2013.

Further, the information was furnished by the SPIO of DGP Office again to the petitioner vide Memo dated 3-10-2013 in response to his first appeal petition dated 2-9-2013. Therefore, the ground for the second appeal petition, i.e., non-receipt of any information after the RTI petition and first appeal petition mentioned above does not seem to be based on facts.

Hence, the second appeal petition dated 9-12-2013 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) **Chief Information Commissioner, Assam** Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar **Assam Information Commission** Memo No.SIC/KP(M) 333/2014 / 14-A Copy to:

Dtd. 02-6-2016

- 1. Upendra Nath Goswami, APS, Deputy Superintendent of Police, Assam Police Headquarters, Ulubari, Guwahati-7 for information.
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.4. Office File.5. Order Book

Registrar **Assam Information Commission**